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STRUCTURAL ENGINEER DESIGN NOTES

ADMINISTRATIVE

|. THE ENGINEERING FIRM FOR THIS STRUCTURAL DESIGN IS

ALLEN ENGINEERING AND CONSTRUCTION SERVICES,INC.

HEREIN REFERRED TO AS " AECSOR"ABCS",

2. THE ENGINEER FOR THIS STRUCTURAL DESIGN IS |

RICHARD E. ALLEN, PE. HEREIN REFERRED TO AS "STRUCTURAL
ENGINEER",

3. THE STRUCTURAL ENGINEER DESIGN NOTES ARE PART OF

THE STRUCTURAL DESIGN AND ARE TO BE TAKEN AS TYPICAL
REQUIREMENTS UNLESS NOTED QTHERWISE, "UNO™,IN THE
STRUCTURAL PLANS AND STRUCTURAL DETAILS.

4. THE DESIGN SHOWN IN THESE PLANS CONFORM TO THE
STRUCTURAL PROVISIONS OF THE CHAPTER 16 OF THE FLORIDA
BUILDING CODE, SECTION R30! OF THE FLORIDA RESIDENTIAL
BUILBING CODE 2017 , THE SECTIONS TITLED "STRUCTURAL" OF

THE FLORIDA EXISTING BUILDING CODE 2017.

3, THE PURPOSE OF THESE PLANS I$ TO OBTAIN A BUILDING

PERMIT AND FOR SUBSEQUENT CONSTRUCTION OF THE DESIGN

AS SHOWN. THESE PLANS ARE TO BE CONSIDERED VOID IF WORK
COMMENCES PRICR TO A PERMIT BEING 1SSUEP, A CHANGE IN

THE BUILDING CODE QCCURES PRIOR TO THE PLANS BEING
SUBMITTED FOR PERMIT OR AFTER SIX MONTHS OF THE DATE

THAT THESE PLANS ARE SIGNED AND SEALED WITHOUT BEING
SUBMITTED FOR PERMITTING, WHICHEVER OCCURES FIRST. ONCE

A BUILDING PERMIT HAS BEEN ISSUED BASED ON THESE PLANS,
THE BUILDING DEPARTMENT IS NOT AUTHORIZED TO REISSUE OR
TRANSFER BUILDING PERMITS WITHOUT THE EXPRESSED WRITTEN
CONSENT OF THE STRUCTURAL ENGINEER.

6. CONSTRUCTION BASED ON THE STRUCTURAL DESIGN IS TO BE
DONE AS SHOWN IN THE PLANS WITHOUT DEVIATION,CHANGE

OR OMISSION WITHOUT PRIOR APPROVAL OF THE STRUCTURAL
ENGINEER. IF ADDITIONAL DETAIL INFORMATION, OR EXPLANATION
18 NEEDED, IT IS TO BE OBTAINED FROM THE STRUCTURAL ENGINEER.
THE STRUCTURAL ENGINEER IS NOT RESPONSIBLE FOR ANY ADDITIONAL
PARTS OF THESE PLANS ,INCLUDING PROVISIONS AS STATED IN ITEM 4.

7. 1T IS IMPORTANT TO UNDERSTAND THAT

STRUCTURAL PROVISIONS OF THE BUILDING CODE ARE
COMPLICATED AND THESE PLANS ARE INTENDED TO BE USED BY
AN EXPERIENCED BUILDING CONTRACTOR. PROPERTY OWNERS
OBTAINING OWNER-BUILDER PERMITS ARE PROCEEDING AT
THEIR OWN RISK. THE STRUCTURAL ENGINEER IS NOT
RESPONSIBLE FOR ANY BERRORS OR OMISSIONS BY PROPERT‘(
QWNERS OR THEIR AGENTS AS A RESULT OF ANY
MISUNDERSTANDING OF THE PLANS THE OTHERWISE WOULD

BE UNDERSTQOD BY A LICENSED CONTRACTOR.

8. THE STRUCTURAL ENGINEER IS NOT RESPONSIBLE FOR
CONSTRUCTION MEANS , METHODS, AND SCHEDULE.

9, 'FTHE STRUCTURAL PLANS AND ANY RELBVANT DESIGN
DOCUMENTS PRODUCED UNDER THE DIRECT CHARGE OF THE
STRUCTURAL ENGINEER ARE THE PROPERTY OF THE
STRUCTURAL ENGERNEER AND MAY NOR BE USED BY ANY PERSON
OTHER THAN THE CONTRACTED CLIENT AND FOR ANY PURPOSE
OTHER THAN THAN THAT STATED IN ITEM 5 ABOVE WITHOUT THE
EXPRESSED WRITTEN CONSENT OF THE STRUCTURAL ENGINEER.
MOREGVER, NO OTHER ENGINEER OR ARCHITECT IS TO BE
DESIGNATED A DELEGATED ENGINEER FOR ANY PURPOSE
RELATED TO THESE STRUCTURAL PLANS OR CONSTRUCTION
BASED ON THESE PLANS PRIOR TO THE ISSUANCE OF A
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLETION OR OCCUPANCY WITHOUT THE
EXPRESSED WRITTEN CONSENT OF THE STRUCTURAL ENGINEER.

DESIGN CRITERIA

10. LOAD COMBINATIONS : THIS DESIGN IS BASED ON AN
= ALLOWABLE -STRESS " FORMULATION RELYING ON THE LOAD
COMBINATIONS DEFINED IN FBC 2017 SECTION 1605.3.1 OR
SECTION 1605.3.2 WHERE OMEGA EQUALS 1.3
11. FOUNDATION LOADS: SEE NOTES ON ™ SITE CONDITIONS,
SOILS, AND FOUNDATIONS™.
12. FLOOR LIVE LOADS:

RESIDENTIAL ONE AND TWO STORY FAMILY DWELLINGS:
ALL LIVE LOADS PER TABLE R301.5
UNINHABITABLE ATTICS WITHOUT STORAGE : 10 PSF
UNINHABITABLE ATTICS WITH STORAGE : 20 PSI
HABITABLE ATTICS AND SLEEPING AREAS; 30 PSF
BALCONIES: 60 PSF
DECKS: 40 PSF-
ALL OTHER ROOMS 44 PSF
GUARDRAILS /HANDRAILS :200PSE CONCENTRATED LOAD
APPLIED IN ANY DIRECTION.

13. INFORMATION CONTAINED ON A PLAN SHEET

WHERE HIS SIGNATURE AND SEAL APPEAR, THAT DOES

NOT PERTAIN TQ THE RELEVANT STRUCTURAL PROVISIONS

AS STATED IN ITEM 4, INCLUDING, BUT NOT LIMITED TO THE
BUILDING OCCUPANCY , THE ARCHITECTURAL DESIGN, IT'S
FEATURES, FINISHES (LE.,DECORATIVE STUCCO, SIDING,
ROOFING,SOFFITS,FL ASHING PAINTING, ETC } AND THEIR
INSTALLATION, DIMENSIONS, AND ANY DESIGN OF FIRE
PROTECTION, ELECTRICAL PLUMBING, AND MECHANICAL
COMPONENTS OR SYSTEMS.

THE ARCHITECTURAL INFORMATION , INCLUDING DIMENSIONS
SHOWN IN THESE PLANS AND PROVIDED TO THE ENGINEER. -
17. NA

SITE CONDITIONS

18. SITE PLAN AND TOPOGRAPHY

A. THE STRUCTURAL ENGINEER I8 NOT A SUVEYOR AND 13

NOT RESPONSIBLE FOR THE SITE PLAN,ESTABLISHING REQUIRED
SET-BACKS, AND LOCATING THE BUILDING ON THE PROPERTY.

B. THE STRUCTURAL ENGINEER IS NOT RESFONSIBLE FOR THE
GRADING OF THE SITE OR ITS COMPLIANCE WITH ANY DRAINAGE
PLAN WHETHER INDIVIDUAL GR AS A PART OF A MASTER
DRAINAGE PLAN.

C. THE FOUNDATION DESIGN 1S BASED ON THESE PRESUMED
CONDITIONS INCLUDING THAT DIFFERENTIAL SETTLING DOES
NOT EXCEED THE SAFE LIMITS OF THE FOUNDATION DESIGN

{ NCLUDRNG STEMWALLS AND MASONRY ABOVE GRADE WALLS)
AS STATED IN ITEM 19 BELOW.

D. 1T IS IMPORTANT TO KNOW THAT THE FOUNDATION DESIGN
BASED ON A PRESUMED ALLOWABLE SOII, BEARING CAPACITY
OF 2,000 PSF RELIES ON LESS THAN L/500 (E.G.,0.25 INCHES OVER
10 FEET ) OF DIFFERENTIAL SETTLEMENT. CRACKS IN MASONRY
WALLS SHOULD BE EXPECTED WHERE DIFFERENTIAL SETTLEMENT
EXCEEDS 1/150.THIS STATEMENT SHOULD BE TAKEN AS A
CAUTIONARY NOTE FOR PROCEEDING WITHOUT A SOILS ANALYSIS
AND FOUNDATION RECOMMENDATION BY A GEOTECHNICAL
ENGINEER FOR THE SITL.

E. COPIES OF ANY AND ALL REQUIRED COMPACTION TESTS ARE
TO BE PROVIDED TO THE BUILD]’\G DEPARTMENT FOR THEIR

RECORDS.

STRUCTURAL ELEMENTS

19. FOUNDATION, FOOTING AND GROUND FLOOR SLAB .

A. THE FOUNDATION AND FOOTINGS ARE TO BEAR A MINIMUM
ON 12 INCHES BELOW GRADE AND ARE TO BE PLACED ON
UNDISTURBED $OII. OR FILL COMPACTED TO A MINIMUM OF
95% MODIFIED PROCTOR PURSUANT TCQ ASTM D 1557 WITH
FILL LIFTS LESS THAN 12"

COMMERCIAL

ALL LIVE LOADS PER FBC 2017 TABLE 1607.1

14. ROOF LIVE LOADS:

ALL ROOF / WOOD CONSTRUCTION TYPES ARE 30 PSY.

15. DEAD LOADS :

FLOOR WOOD FRAME : 35 PSF FOR TILE'MARBLE FLOOR
COVERING, 15 PSF FOR ALL OTHERS.

ROOF WQOD FRAME : 25 PSF FOR SHINGLES 35 PSF FOR TILE
16. WIND LOADS:

A. WIND LOADS ARE BASED ON THE SPECIFIC REQUIREMENTS
AND DEFINITIONS OF FLORIDA RESIDENTIAL BUILDING CODE
2017 EDITION ASCE-7-10.

B. THE COMPONENT AND CLADDING WIND PRESSURES ARE
THE MINIMUM REQUIREMENTS FOR STRENGTH AND IMPACT
PROTECTION NEEDED FOR SELECTING SATISFACTORY
COMPONENTS AND CLADDING, BY OTHERS, FOR THE STRUCTURE.

ENGINEERING BY OTHERS 1S PRESUMED ACCURATE AND IS RELIED
UPON BY THE STRUCTURAL ENGINEER SOLEY FOR THE PURPOSE
OF ACHIEVING COMPLIANCE WITH THE RELEVANT STRUCTURE

20. MIX DESIGNS FOR ALL CONCRETE USED IN THE CONSTRUCTION OF

SLAB - ON - GRADE FLOORS SHALL-SPECIFY A MINIMUM DESIGN

STRENGTH OF 3,000 PSI (20.7 MPa )} AT 28 DAYS AND A DESIGN SLUMP

NOT T EXCEED 4 INCHES(102 mm ) . ON-SITE SLUMPS SHALL NOT

EXCEED 5 INCHES (127mm ) ,PROVIDE TOTAL WATER ADDED TO THE

MIX RNCLUDING PLANT, TRANSIT AND SITE ADDED WATER DOES NOT

EXCEED THE FOLLOWING PARAMETERS :

1. FOR MIXES USRNG NATURAL SANDS: 275 POUNDS PER CUBIC YARD
(33 GALLONS-125L)

2. FOR MIXES USING MANUFACTURED SANDS : 292 POUNDS PER CUBIC

YARD (35 GALLONS -132L}

A. IN ADDITION, THE STRUCTURAL ENGINEER IS NOT A CIVIL OR
GEOTECHNICAL ENGINEER AND IS NOT RESPONSIBLE FOR
DETERMINING THE SUITABILITY OF THE SITE FOR CONSTRUCTION,
INCLUDING ITS TOPOGRAFHY , DRAINAGE AND SUB-SURFACE
CONDITIONS ( INCLUDING WATER TABLE DEPTH ) AND FOR
INTERPRETING GEOTECHNICAL DATA CONCERNING THE SITE,

B, IF SOIL CONDITIONS AT THE SITE APPEAR QUESTIONABLE

AS PETERMINED BY THE BUILDING CONTRACTOR OR OWNER-
BUILDER , A $OILS ANALYSIS SHALL BE PERFORMED BY A LICENSED
GEQTECHNICAL ENGINEER THAT WILL GIVE SPECHFIC
RECOMMENDATIONS FOR A FOUNDATION TYPE. IF THE BUILDING
CONTRACTOR OR OWNER-BUILDER DO NOT MAKE THAT
DETERMINATION AND A SOILS ANALYSIS 1S NOT PERFQRMED,

THE STRUCTURAL ENGINEER SHALL PROCEED WITH THE DESIGN
BASED ON THE PRESUMPTIONS ALLOWED BY THE FBC 2017, SEC, 1304.
C. THE DETERMINATIONS OF THE SUITABILITY OF THE SITE FOR
CONSTRUCTION ( INCLUDING TOPOGRAPHICAL INFORMATION )

AND THE SOIL CONDITIONS SHALL HAVE BEEN COMPLETED AND
ANY RECOMMENDATIONS RESULTING FROM THAT ANALYSIS SHALL
HAVE BEEN PROVIDED TO THE STRUCTURAL ENGINEER PRICR TO
THE SIGNING AND SEALING OF THE STRUCTURAL PLANS.

D. T THE ABSENCE OF GEOTECHNICAL INFORMATION , THE SITE

1S PRESUMED TO HAVE AN ALLOWABLE SOIL BEARING CAPACITY
OF 2000 PSF AND THE TOPCGRAPHY AS IT RELATES TO THE
STRUCTURE IS PRESUMED TO BE THAT SHOWN IN THE PLANS.

£. THE SIZE AND REQUIRED REINFORCEMENT FOR THE FOOTINGS
ARE SHOWN ON THE FOUNDATION PLAN.

THE GROUND FLOOR SLAB SHALL BE PLACED OVER A 6 MIL,
POLYETHYLENE MOISTURE RETARDER.

1. THE TRUSS SYSTEM DESIGN PRGVIDED IN THIS PLAN 18 FOR
THE USE OF THE TRUSS MANUFACTURER IN DEVELOPING THE
ACTUAL RQOF TRUSS SYSTEM DESIGN. 1T IS NOT TO BE USED
FOR ANY OTHER PURPOSE AS IT IS SUBJECT TO ENGINEERING
AND MAY BE DIFFERENT FROM THE FINAL DESIGN.

11. MANUFACTURED FLOOR TRUSSES SHALL BE DESIGNED BY

A LICENSED TRUSS COMPONENT AND TRUSS SYSTEM ENGINEER
ACTING AS A DELEGATED ENGINEER AND WORKING THROUGH A
TRUSS MANUFACTURER FOR THIS PURPOSE. THE SELECTION OF
THE TRUSS MANUFACTURER 1S HEREBY SUBORDINATED TO THE
BUILDING CONTRACTOR.

TH, THE MANUFACTURED TRUSS DESIGN SHALL INCLUDE
SPECIFYING THE TRUSS TO TRUSS AND TRUSS TQ GIRDER
CONNECTIONS ON EITHER THE INDIVIDUAL TRUSS COMPONENT
SHEETS OR THE GIRDER TRUSS COMPONENTS SHEETS AS
APPLICABLE . A SPECIFIC HANGER MUST BE SELECTED AND
IDENTIFIED ON THE SIGNED AND SEALED COMPONENT SHEETS -
FOR EACH LOCATION THAT A HANGER 1S REQUIRED IN THE
TRUSS SYSTEM.

IV. THE TRUSS PLAN SIGNED AND SEALED BY THE DELEGATED
BNGINEER SHALL BE PROVIDED TO AND REVIEWED BY THE
STRUCTURAL ENGINEER FOR COMPLYING WITH THE DESIGN
INTENT OF THE ORIGINAL PLAN AND FOR ANY CHANGES TC
THE * TRUSS TO UNDERLYING STRUCTURE" CONNECTIONS.

THIS PLAN MUST BE PROVIDED TO THE STRUCTURAL ENGINEER
PRIOR TO CONSTRUCTION ON THE UNDERLYING STRUCTURE AS
THE STRUCTURAL ENGINEER RESERVES THE RIGHT TO MAKE
STRUCTURAL CHANGES BASED UPON THE FINAL FLOOR TRUSS

SYSTEM,

F. CONVENTIONAL FRAMED JOISTS WITH A MINIMUM 6 INCH
OVERLAP OF JOINTS.

G. TERMITE TREATMENT OF THE SITE SHALL BE SPECIFIED BY
THE BUILDING CONTRACTOR OR OWNER-BUILDER.

H. SHRINKAGE CONTROL OF THE FLOOR SLAB SHALL BE
ACCOMPLISHED BY 6 INCH BY 6 INCH. W 1.4 BY 1.4 WELDED
WIRE FABRIC AS SPECIFIED BY FBC 2017 SECTION 1910.2
EXCEPTION 2 OR FIBERMESH ADMIXTURE AS SPECIFIED BY
FBC 2017, SECTION 1910.2 EXCEPTION 1. THE WELDED WiRE
FABRIC SHALL BE PLACED BETWEEN THE MIDDLE AND UPPER
1/3 DEPTH OF THE SLAB AND HELD IN PGSITION BY APPROPIATE
SUPPORTS SPACED NOT GREATER THAN 3 FEET APART.

1. CONTRACTION JOINTS ARE TC BB PROVIDED FOR THE
PURPOSE OF CONTROLLING SHRINKAGE ONE INCH DEEP CUTS
(FOR A FOUR NCH THICK SLAB OR 25 PERCENT OF THE SLAB
THICKNESS OTHERWISE) ARE TO BE PROVIDED ACROSS THE
WIDTH AND LENGTH OF ANY FLOOR SLAB AT A DISTANCE OF
NOT TO EXCRED 30 TIMES THE SEAE THICKNESS. FOR EXAMPLE
AFOUR INCH THICK SLAB , CONTRACTION JOINTS SHALL NOT
EXCEED [0 FEET ON CENTER BACH WAY.THE CONTRACTION
JOINTS ARE OPTIONAL FOR ONE AND TWO STORY FAMILY
RESIDENTIAL WHEN WELDED WIRE FABRIC OR FIBERMESH
ARE USED IN THE FLOOR SLAB.

8809 SKYMASTER DR,
NEW PORT RICHEY.FL, 34654

T2T-842-6100

RICH ALLEN PROFESSIONAL ENGINEER]
richallenpe@pmail com

ALLEN ENGINEERING &
P.E. #56920 C.A.#9542
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Al

FLOORS
MANUFACTURED FLOOR TRUSS FRAMING PLAN

CONTAINED HEREIN 18 FOR THE SOLE PURPOSE OF

IL

PL

I,

IL

B,
L

1L

1,

.

V.

)in

LUSTRATING THE DESIGN INTENT AND FOR .
ANNING TO BE USED BY THE TRUSS COMPANY,
FLOOR JOISTS ARE SIZED BASED ON THE SOUTHERN
PINE COUNCIL SPAN TABLES FOR NO. 2 GRADE
DIMENSIONAL LUMBER.
FLGOR JOISTS FOR BXTERIOR DECKS SHALL BE
PRESSURE TREATED.
FOR ALL WOOD FLOORS!
THE TRUSS TO WALL CONNECTIONS ARE TDENTIFIED
ON THE FLOOR FRAMING PLAN.
A STRUCTURAL BAND JOIST 18 TO BE PROVIDED ON
THE EXTERIOR PERIMETER OF ALL BOTTOM BEARING
FLOOR TRUSSES AND JOISTS. THE STRUCTURAL BAND
JOIST1S TO BB FASTENED TO EACH END OF A FLOOR
TRUSS OR JOIST WITH A SIMPSON L350 BRACKET USING
SIMPSON SHORT 10d COMMON NAILS.
FLOOR TRUSSES OR JOISTS BEARING ON WOOD WALLS
ARE TO BE SET WITH A MINIMUM OF THREE 10d COMMON
NAILS.(TOE NAILED) TQ THE TOP PLATE OF THE WALL.
A MOISTURE BARRIER SHALL BE INSTALLED BETWEEN ANY
UNTREATED WCOD TRUSSES OR JOISTS AND CONCRETE
OR ANY MASONRY.
LEDGERS/ NAILERS SHALL BE FASTENED TO WQOD STUDS
OR BAND JOISTS (NOT SHEATHING ) WITH A MINIMUM 23/8" X
5 12" LAG BOLTS WITH WASHIRS AT EACH STUD INTERSECTIGN
AT 16 RVCHES ON CENTER AND SHALL CONSIST OF PRESSURE
TREATED LUMBER 2 PLY 1 172" THICK BY A HEIGHT SHOWN IN
THE PLANS. FOR CONCRETE OR MASONRY WALLS THE
FASTENERS SHALL BE 5/8* X 5 1/2" SIMPSON TITEN HEAD
CONCRETE BOLTS.
. FLOOR BEAMS
BEAMS SUPPORTING FLOOR TRUSSES AND JOISTS ARE TO
BE ATTACHED AS SPECIFIED IN THE FLOOR FRAMING PLAN.
UNDER NO CIRCUMSTANCES ARE THERE TO BE BUTT JOINTS
BETWEEN THE BEARING POINTS OF ANY PLY OF A
MULTIPLE BEAM. THE PLIES ARE TO BE CONTINUOUS
BETWEEN BEARING POINTS.
MULTIPLE BEAMS CONSISTING OF MANUFACTURED WOOD
(1.B. GLULAM , MICROLAM ) ARE TO HAVE THE INDIVIDUAL
PLIES lNTERCO\}NECI‘ED AS REQUIRED BY THE MANUFACTURERS
SPECIFICATIONS.

., MULTIPLE BEAMS CONSISTING OF DIMENSIONAL LUMBER ARE

TO HAVE INDIVIDUAL FLIES INTERCONNECTED AS FOLLOWS:

A. FOR TWO PLY BEAMS- ONE ROW OF 10d GALVANIZED COMMON
WAILS AT 67 0.C. ON BACH SIDE OF THE BEAM

B.FOR THREE PLY BEAMS- TWO ROWS OF 16d GALVANIZED
COMMON NAILS SPACED AT 6" 0.C. {TOF AND BOTTOM) THRU
EACH SIDE OF BEAM,

C. FOR FOUR PLY BEAMS OR LARGER-TWO ROWS OF 1/2" DIAMETER
CARRIAGE BOLTS OR ALL THREAD ROD WITH NUTS AND WASHERS
SPACED AT [2 INCHES ON CENTER, 2 INCHES FROM THE TOP AND
BOTTOM EDGES OF THE BEAM.

D. FLOOR SHEATHING :

ALL FLOOR SHEATHING IS TO BE 3/4” TONGUE AND

GROOVE PLYWQOD RATED FOR FLOOR SHEATHING

APPLICATION.

FLOOR SHEATHING SHALL BE FASTENED TO THE FLOGR

TRUSSES /JOISTS WITH 104 RING SHANK NAILS AT 6" ON

CENTER WITH CONSTRUCTION GRADE ADHESIVE.

1II. FLOOR SHEATHING SPECIFIED FOR SEALED EXTERIOR

1.

DECKS AND ITS INSTALLATION SHALL BE THE SAME AS
THAT FOR INTERIOR APPLICATION EXCEPT PRESSURE
TREATED AND THE FASTENERS TC BE GALVANIZED.

E. EXTERIOR DECK FLOORING:

DECK FLOORING SHALL BE INDIVIDUALLY SPECIFIED ON

THRB FLOOR FRAMING PLANS AND SHALL BE FASTENED

TO THE UNDERLYING PRESSURE TREATED JOISTS WITH 3-

3 INCH DECK $CREWS AE EACH FLOORING JOIST INTERSECTION.

22. WALLS:
A, MASONRY
I. CONCRETE MASONRY UNITS (CMU) SHALL HAVE A MINIMUM
COMPRESSIVE STRENGTH OF 1900 PSIL
1, WALL CMU SHALL BE 8 INCH X 16 INCH IN SIZE OR 8 INCH X
8 INCH X 8 INCH FOR EDGE FINISHES.
iII. CMU SHALL BE PLACED TN A RUNNING BOND AND THERE
SHALL BE NO VERTICAL BUTT JOINTS EXCEPT AS SHOWN ON
THE FLOGR PLAN FOR CONSTRUCTION JOINTS.
1V, REINFORCED FILLED CELLS AS SHOWN ON THE PLANS SHALL
BE FILLED WITH " FINE" GRADE GROUT , HAVE A MINIMUM
COMPRESSIVE STRENGTH OF 3,000 PSI AND 8 TO 11 INCH SLUMP
TO ENSURE CONSCLIDATION.
V. BOND BEAMS SHALL BE POURED WITH GROUT MONOLITHICALLY
WITH THE FILLED WALL CELLS-NQ COLD JOINTS.
VI. VERTICAL STEEL REINFORCEMENT SHALL BE CONTINUCQUS
BETWEEN THE MIDDLE AND BOTTOM 1/3 OF THE FOOTING HEIGHT
AND END IN THE TOP COURSE OF THE BOND BEAM WITH A STANDARD
10 INCH %0 DEGREE BEND.
VII. HORIZONTAL REINFORCING STEEL SHALL BE CONTINUOQUS,INCLUDING
AROUND CORNERS.
VIII. REINFORCING STEEL SPLICES SHALL CONSIST OF WIRE LAPS NO LESS
THAN 40 TIMES THE STEEL BAR DIAMETER (I.E. 25 INCHES FOR &5 REBAR,
15 INCHES FOR #3 REBAR, AND 52 INCHES FOR #7 REBAR )
B. WOOD FAME WALLS:
L WALL STUD SIZES ARE SHOWN BN THE TYPICAL WALL SECTION.
II. LCAD BEARING.
1. WOOD STUDS IN WALLS SHALL BE SPACED 16 INCHES ON CENTER AND
FASTENED TO THE TOP AND BOTTOM PLATES PER THE TOP PLATE SPLICE
DETAIL. ALL LOAD BEARING STUDS TO BE SOUTHERN YELLOW PINE #2

GRADE OR BETTER,

+-2. LOAD BEARING WALLS SHALL HAVE A SINGLE BOTTOM PLATE

(PRESSURE TREATED } IN CONTACT WITH MASONRY OR CONCRETE,
SEf THE TOP PLATE SPICE DETAIL FOR TOP PLATE NAILING AND
SPLICING REQUIREMENTS.
3, THE WOOD STUDS SHALL HAVE A SIMPSON SP2 AT THE TOP PLATE AND A
PRCPERLY SIZED $PH FOR THE BOTTOM PLATE (LE. 4" STUD WALL = SPH4,
6" STUD WALL= SPH6 )
4. 3 STUP PACK SHALL BE INSTALLED DIRECTLY BENEATH BEARING POINTS
OF ALL GIRDERS AND BEAMS HAVING A GRAVITY LOAD OF UP TQ 3,000 LBS.
5, STEEL TUBE COLUMNS SHALL BE INSTALLED IN THE WALL DIRECTLY BENEATH
GIRDERS AND BEAMS HAVING GRAVITY LOADS GREATER THAN 3000 LBS.
6. BASE PLATES SHALL BE FASTENED TO MONOLITHIC FOOTINGS WITH
5/8" X § INCH ANCHOR BOLTS OR SIMPSON TITEN HD. CONCRETE BOLTS
OF THE SAME SIZE AT 24 INCHES ON CENTER. ALL CONNECTIONS SHALL BE
MADE WITH 3 INCH SQUARE BY 1/8 INCH THICK WASHERS

7. BASE PLATES BEARING ON WOOD SHALL BE FASTENED WITH 16d COMMON -

NAILS AT 3" 0.C. THROUGH ANY FLOGR SHEATHING AND TO UNDERLYING
LUMBER (NOT SHEATHING ONLY ) AND USE BLOCKING AS NEEDED TO
MAINTATDN NAILING SPACING REQUIREMENTS,

§. FOR EXTERIOR L.OAD BEARING WALLS,EACH STUD ABOVE THE BASE PLATE
SHALL BE FASTENED TO THE UNDERLYING BAND JOIST OR BEAM WITH A
SIMPSON LSTA18 STRAP.FOR THIS SITUATION THE SIMPSON SPH BRACKET
TO THE BASE PLAN MAY, BE OMITTED,

9, FOR INTERIOR LOAD BEARING WALLS, 1/2 INCH ALL THREAD ROD SHALL BE

INSTALLED AT 32" 0.C. FROM THE BASE PLATE THROUGH THE SHEATHING
ANE TOP PLATE OF UNDERLYING SUPPORTING WALL. ALL CONNECTIONS
SHALL INCLUDE A STANDARD 3 INCH SQUARE WASHER,

10. HEADER BEAMS SHALL BE SIZED ACCORDING TO THE ENCLOSED HEADER
SCHEDULE AND FASTENED WiTH A MINIMUM OF TWO SIMPSON LSTA36
STRAPS OVER EACH END TC THE JACK $TUDS BELOW. IN ADDITION, THE
HEADER BEAMS SHALL BE FASTENED WITH A MINIMUM OF 3.10d COMMON
NAILS ( TOE NAILED ON EACH FACE SIDE AT EACH END TO THE ABUTTING

FULL LENGTH STUDS.

III. NON LOAD BEARING WALLS:

. WOOD STUDS IN WALLS SHALL BE SPACED AT 16 INCHES ON CENTER AND
FASTENED TO THE TOP AND BOTTOM PLATES WITH A MINIMUM OF THREE
10d COMMON NAILS. NAILS INSTALLED IN PRESSURE TREATED WOOD SHALL

BE GALVANIZED.,
2. INCIDENTAL, NON STRUCTURAL FRAMING ITEMS SUCH AS KNEE WALI.S

—

DROP CEILINGS , BUILT IN SHELVENG , NICHES, ETC. MAY BE CONSTRUCTED WITH

2X 45 AT 24"0.C.ATTHE DISCRETEON OT THE BUILDER.

2. NONLOAD BEARING WALLS SHALL HAVE A SINGLE
BOTTOM PLATE (PRESSURE TREATED AGAINST MASONRY
AND CONCRETE ) AND A SINGLE TOP PLATE.

3. BASE PLATES SHALL BE FASTENED TO CONCRETE SLABS
WITH 1/4 INCH BY 3 1/2 iNCH TAPCON SCREWS AT i2 " ON
CENTER.

4. BASE PLATES ON WOOD SHALL BE FASTENED WITH 16d

COMMON NAILS AT 8" ON CENTER.

C. SHEATHING
[ PLYWOOD SHEATHING.

1. EXTERIOR WALL SHEATHING COVERED BY AN ARCHITECTURAL
FINISH SHALL BE MINIMUM 7/16 INCH THICK (NOMINAL ) 4 PLY
PLYWOOD MANUFACTURED WITH EXTERIOR GLUE.

2. THE LONG SIDE OF THE SHEATHING SHALL BE INSTALLED
PERPENDICULAR TO THE WALL STUDS.

3. FASTEN TO $TUDS AND BLOCKING WITH 3d RING SHANK NAILS
AT 4 INCHES ON CENTER ALL LOCATIONS.

4. 1N ADDITION TO THE REGULAR FASTENING,A SECOND ROW SHALL
BE INSTALLED AT THE DOUBLE TOP PLATE AND TO THE LOWEST
HORIZONTAL WOOD MEMBER ON AN EXTERIOR WALL.

( LE. SILL PLATE , BAND JOIST }

5, FOR PLYWOOD SHEATHING COVERED WITH A CEMENTITIOUS
FINISH ALL BUTT JOINTS NOT ON WALL STUDS SHALL BE
BLOCKED WITH 2 X BLOCKING, TOE NAILED AT EACH END TO
THE WALL STUDS WIiTH 3-8d COMMON NAILS.

IL. PARTICLE BOARD

1. PARTICLE BOARD I$ NOT TO BE USED WETHOUT THE EXPRESS,

WRITTEN CONSENT OF THE STRUCTURAL ENGINEER AND THE
PROPERTY OWNER.

HI. ARCHITECTURAL FINISHES

1. ARCHITECTURAL WALL FINISHES , SUCH AS STUCCO, CEMENTITIOUS
COATING , SIDING OR PAINT ARE MENTIONED HERE ONLY FOR
THE PURPOSE OF UNDERSTANDING THAT THEIR INSTALLATION AND
ASSOCIATED DETALMLS ARE NOT THE RESPONSIBILITY OF THE
STRUCTURAL ENGINEER.

23. COLUMNS
A CONCRETE / MASONRY COLUMNS
. MASONRY COLUMNS SHALL BE CONSTRUCTED OF PILASTER CONCRETE
BLOCK OR FORMED AND POURED. WALL BLOCK SHALL NOT BE USED
FOR MASONRY COLUMNS.
1. REINFORCING STEEL SHALL BE GRADE 60 AND HELD IN PLACE BY
STIRUPS SPACED AT 12 INCHES ON CENTER YERTICALLY.
1IL. PILASTER BLOCK COLUMNS SHALL BE FILLED WITH A FINE GROUT
HAVING A MINIMUM OF COMPRESSIVE STRENGTH OF 3,000 PSI
IV, FORMED AND POURED COLUMNS SHALL CONSIST OF A MINIMUM
OF 3,000 PSI CONCRETE, OR IN AREAS OF HIGH CHLORIDES, SUCH
AS NEAR THE COAST OR BODIES OF SALT WATER , THE MINEMUM
SHALL BE 5,000 PS1
V. ALL MASONRY COLUMNS SHALL BEGIN AT THE FOUNBATION OR AT
A MONOLITHIC FOOTING,IN NO CASE SHALL THERE BE A BREAK OR
A COLD JOINT IN THE GROUT OF A COLUMN EXCEPT AT 1 FOOT FROM
THE TOP IN PREPARATION FOR INSTALLATION OF A CONCRETE LINTEL,
Vi. METAL CONNECTORS AT THE TOP OF THE COLUMN FOR HOLDING
WOOD BEAMS OR GIRDERS SHALL BE INSTALLED WITH THE MINIMUM
EMBEDMENT OF THE ASSOCIATED FASTENERS FOR THE CONNECTOR
AS SHOWN ON THE PLANS.
B. WOOD COLUMNS :

1. ALL LOAD BEARING WOOD COLUMNS SHALL BE A MINIMUM OF #2

GRADE PRESSURE TREATED WOOD.

II. DIMENSIONAL WOOD COLUMNS OF 4 INCHES BY 4 INCHES IN CROSS
SECTION SHALL ONLY BE USED FOR SUPPORTING OPEN WOOD DECKS
WHERE THE FLOOR HEIGHT ABOVE THE FLOOR BELOW IS § FEET OR LESS.
ALL OTHER DIMENSIONAL WOOD COLUMNS SHALL HAVE A MINIMUM OF

6 INCHES BY 6 INCHES.

I1I. METAL CONNECTORS AT THE BASE AND THE TOP OF WOOD COLUMNS
SHALL BE OF THE TYPE THAT RESISTS LATERAL L.OADS AS WELL AS UPLIFT
AND GRAVITY LOADS. IN NO CASE SHALL FLAT STRAPS BE USED UNLESS
SPECIFICALLY SHOWRN IN THE PLANS OR CROSS SECTION DETAILS.
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C COMPOSITE COLUMNS

. A COMPOSITE COLUMN HERE IS DEFINED AS A HOLLOW COLUMN

CONSISTING OF ANY MATERIAL SPECIFICALLY DESIGNED BY ITS

MANUFACTURER TO BE LOAD BEARING. ANY OTHER TYPE OF

HOLLOW COLUMN IS CONSIDERED AN ARCHITECTURAL FINISH

INTENDED TQ FIT OVER A STRUCTURAL COLUMN AND ITS USE AND

DETAILS OF INSTALLATION ARE NOT THE RESPONSIBILITY OF THE

STRUCTURAL ENGINEER,

LOAD BEARING COMPOSITE COLUMNS ARE A MANUFACTURED PRODUCT

SUBJECT TO THE DESIGN AND LOAD BEARING CAPACITY AS DETERMINED

BY THE MANUFACTURER. A SHOP DRAWING OR A LETTER FOR THE

INSTALLATION OF THE COLUMN SHALL BE PROVIDED BY THE STRUCTURAL

ENGINEER TO SUPPLEMENT THE CONSTRUCTION PLANS AFTER THE SPECIFIC

COLUMN AND MANUFACTURER HAVE BEEN IDENTIFIED.

ILIN ALL CASES , THE COLUMN MANUFACTURES INFORMATION SHALL BE
PROVIDED TO THE STRUCTURAL ENGINEER BY THE CONTRACTING CLIENT
OR HIS AGENT FOR REVIEW PRIOR TO 1T§ ACCEPTANCE FOR THE STRUCTURAL
DESIGN. THE INFORMATION SHALL INCLUDE THE LATERAL AS WELL AS UPLIFT
AND GRAVITY LOAD BEARING CAPACITIES, :

D.. STEEL TUBE COLUMNS:

1. LOAD BEARTNG STEEL TUBE COLUMNS SHALL HAVE A MINIMUM WALL
THICKNESS OF 1/4 INCH AND BE MADE OF STEEL WITH A DESIGN YIELD
STRENGTH OF 46 PS] UNLESS OTHERWISE SHOWN IN THE STRUCTURAL DESIGN

I£. THE SPECIFIC CONNECTION SCHEME SHALL BE SHOWN IN THE STRUCTURAL
DESIGN WHERE THE STEEL TUBE COLUMN IS TO BE INSTALLED.

1.

=

E. ALUMINUM COLUMNS:
1. LOAD BEARING ALUMINUM COLUMNS SHALL HAVE A MINIMUM WALL THICKNESS

OF 1/4 INCH.

II. ALL FASTENERS AND CONNECTORS FOR ALUMINUM COLUMNS SHALL BE
STAINLESS STEEL OR MONEL TO AYOID CORROSION DUE TO DISSIMILAR
METALS BEING IN CONTACT,

1L, THE SPECIFIC CONNECTION SCHEME SHALL BE SHOWN IN THE STRUCTURAL

DESIGN WHERE THE ALUMINUM COLUMN IS TO BE INSTALLED. .
24. ROOF
A. MANUFACTURED WOOD TRUSSES
THE MANUFACTURED ROOF TRUSS FRAMING PLAN CONTAINED HEREIN IS
FOR THE SOLE PURPOSE OF ILLUSTRATING THE DESIGN INTENT AND FOR
PLANNING TO BE USED BY THE TRUSS COMPONENT AND TRUSS SYSTEM
ENGINEER OF THE TRUSS MANUFACTURER [N DEVELOPING THE ACTUAL
SYSTEM DESIGN, IT IS NOT INTENDED TG BE USED FOR ANY OTHER PURFOSE
ASIT IS SUBJECT TO ENGINEERING AND MAY BE DIFFERENT FROM THE FINAL
DESIGN.
. MANUFACTURED ROOF TRUSSES SHALL BE DESIGNED BY A LICENSED TRUSS
COMPONENT AND TRUSS SYSTEM ENGINEER ACTING AS A DELEGATED
ENGINBER AND WORKING THROUGH A TRUSS MANUFACTURER FOR THIS
PURPOSE. THE SELECTION OF THE TRUSS MANUFACTURER IS HEREBY
SUBORDINATED TO THE BUILDING CONTRACTOR.
131, THE TRUSS PLAN " SIGNED AND SEALED" BY THE DELEGATED ENGINEER SHALL
BE PROVIDED TO AND PRIOR TO CONSTRUCTION OF THE UNDERLYING STRUCTURE
AS THE STRUCTURAL ENGINEER RESERVES THE RIGHT TO MAKE STRUCTURAL
CHANGES BASED ON THE FINAL FLOOR TRUSS SYSTEM.
¥I. THE TRUSS MANUFACTURER SHALL PROVIDE ALL LATERAL BRACING
REQUIREMENTS TO THE BUILDING CONTRACTOR. IF NOT, THE BURLDING
CONTRACTOR 1S TG NOTIFY THE STRUCTURAL El\GI\'EER FOR GQUIDANCE.

¥, IN ADDITION TO THE METAL CONNECTORS SHOWN IN THE TRUSS LAYOUT OF THE
ORIGINAL PLANS, BACH TRUSS IS TO BE SET ON WOOD FRAME BEARING WALLS
OR SILL PLATES WITH 10d COMMON NAILS (TOE-NAILED)

V1. A MOISTURE BARRIER IS TO BE INSTALLED BETWEEN UNTREATED WOOD AND
CONCRETE/ MASONRY

232 CONVENTIONAL FRAME
1. 1N ADDITION TQ THE METAL CONNECTORS SHOWN IN THE TRUSS LAYOUT OF

THE ORIGINAL PLANS, EACH RAFTER IS TO BE SET ON WOOD FRAME BEARING
WALLS OR SILL PLATES WITH 3- 10d COMMON NAILS ( TOE-NAILED )

I. ANY WOOD COMING IN CONTACT WITH MASONRY OR CONCRETE IS TO BE
PRESSURE TREATED OR A MOISTURE BARRIER 18 TO BE INSTALLED BETWEEN
UNTREATED WOQOD AND CONCRETE OR MASONRY.

—

)

IIf. COLLAR TIES ARE TO BE INSTALLED BETWEEN RAFTERS AT
2/3 OF THE RIDGE HEIGHT FROM WHERE THE RAFTERS BEAR
ON WALLS. THE COLLAR TIES ARE TO BE FASTENED WITH A
MINIMUM OF 4-10¢ 16 COMMON NAILS (CLINCHED) AT EACH
LAP JOINT. EACH RAFTER IS TO BE ATTACHED TO THE RIDGE
BEAM WITH A LIGHT ANGLE HANGER AS SHOWN IN THE
FRAMING PLAN. IN ADDITION, A FLAT METAL STRAP SHALL BE
INSTALLED ACROSS THE RIDGE BEAM TO TWO QPPOSING
RAFTER. TO BE REVIEWED BY THE STRUCTURAL ENGINEER FOR

COMPLYING WITH THE DESIGN INTENT OF THE ORIGINAL PLAN
AND FOR ANY CHANGES TO THE " TRUSS TO THE UNDERLYING
STRUCTURE" CONNECTIONS.

IV. AS PART OF THE REVIEW, THE STRUCTURAL ENGINEER WILL
DETERMINE WHETHER THE TRUSS TO WALL/ BEAM METAL
CONNECTORS SHOWN IN THE ORIGINAL PLANS ARE ACCEPTABLE
OR WHETHER THEY NEED TO BE CHANGED OR SUPPLEMENTED
TG ACCOMMODATE THE LOADS SHOWN IN THE TRUSS COMPONENT
SHEETS,

V. THE STRUCTURAL ENGINEER I$ NOT RESPONSIBLE FOR VERIFYING
THE DIMENSIONAL , ARCHITECTURAL, OR FORM ASPECTS OF THE
OF THE TRUSS MANUFACTURERS PLAN WITH THE ORGINAL PLANS,

V1. THE MINIMUM LIVE LOADS FOR THE ROOF TRUSS DESIGN 1S TO BE
ON FBC 2017 SECTION 1607 FOR ROOF TYPE AND ROOFING MATERIAL.

* VIL THE DEAD LOADS ARE LASTED IN ITEM 16 ABOVE,

Yill. ALL TRUSS TO TRUSS AND TRUSS TO GIRDER CONNECTORS ARE TO
BE SPECIFIED BY THE TRUSS MANUFACTURER, INCLUDING

CONNECTORS FOR TRUSS TO MANUFACTURED BEAM (LE. GLUELAM,

OR MICROLAM ) SPECIFIED BY THE TRUSS MANUFACTURER. A
SPECIFIC HANGER MUST BE SELECTED AND IDENTIRIED ON THE
SIGNED AND SEALED COMPONENT SHEETS FOR EACH LOCATION,
A HANGER 1S REQUIRED IN THE TRUSS SYSTEM.

IX. THE TRUSS PLAN SIGNED AND SEALED BY THE DELEGATED
ENGINEER SHALL BE PROVIDED TO AND REVIEWED BY THE
STRUCTURAL ENGINEER FOR COMPLYING WITH THE DESIGN
INTENT OF THE ORGINALPLAN AND FOR ANY CHANGES TO THE
*TRUSS TO UNDERLYING STRUCTURE" CONNECTIONS. THIS PLAN

MUST BE PROVIDED TO THE STRUCTURAIL ENGINEER.

X. ARIDGE BEAM TERMINATING AT A GABLE END SHALL BE SUPPORTED
BY A MINIMUM 3 STUD PACK COLUMN BEARING ON THE UNDERLYING

WALL OR BEAM.
XL TREATED LUMBER-DOUBLE | 1/2 INCH BY A HEIGHT SHOWN ON THE

PLANS. FOR CONCRETE OR MASONRY WALLS THE FASTENERS SHALL

BE 5/8 INCH BY 5 12 INCH SIMPSON TITEN HD CONCRETE BOLTS.

XII. SLEEPERS SHALL BE FASTENED TO UNDERLYING ROOF TRUSSES
OR RAFTERS ( NOT SHEATHING ) WITH A MINIMUM OF 2-3/8 INCH BY
3 1/2 INCH LAG BOLTS AND WASHERS AT EACH TRUSS OR RAFTER
INTERSECTION AND NO GREATER THAN 24 INCHES ON CENTER
AND SHALL CONSIST OF DIMENSIONAL LUMBER 1 1/2 INCH THICK
BY A WIDTH SHOWN IN THE PLANS.

XIIL USE 2 INCH BY 4 INCH BLOCKING ATTACHED BETWEEN UNDERLYING

STUDS, TRUSSES OR RAFTERS WITH A MINIMUM OF 3-10d NAILS
AT EACH IN ORDER TO SATISFY THE ON CENTER SPACING FOR THE
LEDGERS OR SLEEPERS.

BEAMS:

XIV BEAMS SUPFORTING ROOF TRUSSES OR RAFTERS ARE TO BE ATTACHED

AS SPECIFIED IN THE ROOF FRAMING PLANS.

24, UNDER NO CIRCUMSTANCES ARE THERE TO BE BUTT JOINTS BETWEEN

THE BEARING POINTS OF ANY PLY OF A MULTIPLE BEAM, THE PLIES
ARE TO BE CONTINUOUS BETWEEN BEARING POINTS.

A. LEDGERS/ SLEEPERS

I

LEDGERS / NAILERS SHALL BE FASTENED TO WOOD STUDS (NOT SHEATHING)
WITH A MINIMUM OF 2- 3/8 INCH BY 5 1/2 INCH LAG BOLTS WITH WASHERS
AT EACH STUD INTERSECTION AND NO GREATER THAN [6 INCHES ON CENTER

AND'SHALL CONSIST ON PRESSURE TREATED WOOB,

Il. MULTIPLE BEAMS CONSISTING OF MANUFACTURED WOOD (LE. GLUELAM,
MICROLAM } ARE TO HAVE THE INDIVIDUAL PLIES INTERCONNECTED A3

REQUIRED BY THE MANUFACTURERS SPECIFICATIONS.

1II. MULTIPLE BEAMS CONSISTING OF DIMENSIONAL LUMBER

ARE TO HAVE THE INDIVIDUAL PLIES INTERCONNECTED
AS FOLLOWS:

1. FORTWOPLY BEAMS - ONE ROW OF 10d GALVANIZED COMMON
NAILS AT 6 INCHES ON CENTER ON EACH SIDE OF BEAM.

II. FOR THREE PLY BEAMS- TWO ROWS OF 16d GALVANIZED -

COMMON NATLS AT 6" ON CENTER (TOP AND BOTTOM }
THRU EACH SIDE COF THE BEAM.

1IL.FOR FOUR PLY BEAMS AND LARGER- TWO ROWS OF 1/2 INCH
DIAMETER CARRIAGE BOLTS OR ALL THREAD RODS WITH NUTS
AND WASHERS SPACED AT 12" OGN CENTER 2 INCHES FROM THE
TOP AND BOTTOM EDGES OF THE BEAM.

B. SHEATHING:

E. ROOF SHEATHING COVERED BY COMPOSITE ROOFING BHALL
BE A MINIMUM OF 15/32 INCH THICK (NOMINAL ) O:S.B.

MANUFACTURED WITH BXTERIOR GLUE.
1. ROOF SHEATHING COVERED BY TILE SHALL BE A MINIMUM
OF 5/8 INCH THICK (NOMINAL ) MANUFACTURED WITH EXTERIOR
GLUE.

1L THE LONG SIDE OF THE SHEATHING SHALL BE INSTALLED
_ PERPENDICULAR TO THE ROOF TRUSS SYSTEM.

TV, FASTENING SHALL BE 8d RING SHANK NAILS AT 4 INCHES ON
CENTER AT BOUNDARY AND EDGES AND 6 INCHES ON CENTER
IN THE FIELD WITH A SETBACK OF 5 '-0" FRCM ALL EDGES,

V. METAL "H" CLIPS OR SOLID WCOD BLOCKING SHALL BE USED
AT ALL UNSUPPORTED BUTT JOINTS BETWEEN TRUSSES OR RAFTERS.

25. PRECAST CONCRETE LINTELS

A. PRECAST AND PRESTRESSED CONCRETE LINTELS SHALL BE
MANUFACTURED BY CASTCRETE AND INSTALLED PER MANUFACTURES
SPECIFICATIONS AND INSTRUCTIONS,

B. THE SIZE OF THE LINTELS SHALL BE BASED ON THE SPAN AND LOAD,
REFER TO THE ATTACHED SCHEDULE UNLESS OTHERWISE SHOWN IN
THE STRUCTURAL DESIGN FOR THE SPECIFIED LINTEL

C. LINTEL SCHEDULE U.N.O. ON PLANS:

I. SPAN UiP TO 3'- 8F8-0B
IL SPANUP TO 3' TO <6 - 8F8-OB
- I SPAN 6" TO > 14' - BF16- 1B/1T

B, THE MINIMUM SPECIFIED GROUT COMPRESSIVE STRENGTH TO BE USED
FOR LINTELS IS 3,000 PSI.

E. THEREINFORCING STEEL SHALL BE ASTM GRADE 60

26. FASTENERS / METAL CONNECTORS.

A. ALL FASTENERS AND METAL CONNECTORS SHALL BE MANUFACTURED BY
SIMPSON STRONG TIE AND INSTALLED PER THE MANUFACTURES
SPECIFICATIONS AND INSTRUCTIONS.

B. THESE FASTENERS PO NOT INCLUDE TYPICAL NAILS AND SCREWS WHICH

MAY BE MANUFACTURED BY OTHERS.

C. FOLLOW ALL MANUFACTURES SPECIFICATIONS AND INSTRUCTIONS FOR
ALL FASTENERS, METAL CONNECTIONS , SCREWS , NAILS, ETC. THAT ARE
IN CONTACT WITH PRESSURE TREATED LUMBER.

27. DIMENSIONAL LUMBER :

A. ALL LOAD BEARING WALLS SHALL BE SOUTHERN YELLOW PINE #2 OR
BETTER GRADED AND STAMPED BY THE CERTIFYING AGENCY . IN
ADDITION, ALL WOOD SHALL BE PRESSURE TREATED FOR EXTERIOR
USE WHERE EXPQSED TO MOISTURE, PLACED WITHIN 12 INCHES OF
SOIL OR TN CONTACT WITH CONCRETE OR MASONRY.

28. STRUCTURAL SHEATHING:

A. ALL SHEATHING USED FOR EXTERIOR APPLICATIONS SHALL BE EXTERIOR
GRADE AND ADA STAMPED AND VERIFYING ITS RATING.

29. MASONRY:

A. CONCRETE MASONRY UNITS SHALL CONFORM WITH AMERICAN MASONRY
INSTITUTE STANDARD 530

B. CONCRETE MASONRY UNITS SHALL HAYE A MINIMUM COMPRESSIVE
STRENGTH OF 190 PSI

C. MORTAR SHALL BE OF TYPE M OR 5 GRAY MORTAR.

30. GROUT:

A. ALL GROUT SHALL BE A FINE TYPE HAVING A MINIMUM COMPRESSIVE
STRENGTH OF 3,000 PSI UNLESS SPECIFICALLY SHOWN OTHERWISE BY
A MANUFACTURER PURSUANT TO GROUT USE WITH ITS PRODUCTS.

31. REINFORCING STEEL :

A. ALL REINFORCING STEEL SHALL BE ASTM GRADE 40 EXCEPT GRADE 60
SHALL BE USED FOR GRADE BEAMS, ALL LINTEL TYPES (L.E, PRECAST
AND FIELD PREFORMED ) COLUMNS UNLESS OTHERWISE SHOWN
IN THE STRUCTURAL PLANS.
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PrOJect:

o

32. STRUCTURAL STEEL AND CONNECTION ACCESSORY MATERIAL:
A. L.BEAMS FORMED STRUCTURAL STEEL , FLAT BAR OR PLATE . __Floor “"d ?R(’“f Lwe Loads
SHALL BE ASTM GRADE A36 UNLESS STATED OTHERWISE. 4 W

B. ALLSTRUCTURAL STEEL SHALL HAVE A MINIMUM OF TWO ﬁ_\m A 0 psf w/ storage, 10 psf wic storage
COATS OF PRIMER AND TWO COATS OF EPOXY AS A Habitable Attics, Bedrgom? - 30 psf
CORROSION PREVENTIVE. THE BUILDING CONTRACTOR MAY . ” _

VARY FROM THIS SPECIFICATION WITH THE APPROVAL OF THE All Other Rooms: 40 psf
STRUCTURAL ENGINEER IF IT CAN BE DEMONSTRATED ANOTHER o N
MEANS OF CORROSION CONTROL 1S EQUALLY EFFECTIVE. e Garage: 40 psf

C. ALL WELDING OF STRUCTURAL STEEL SHALL BE MADE WITH : f 20 f‘
E6U/70 TYPE ELECTRODES, THE DEPTH AND LENGTH FOR THE WELD Roofs; . pst
SHALL BE SPECIFIED IN THE STRUCTURAL DESIGN FOR THE . ———— =
SPECIFIC CONNECTION. ' Wind DcSJgu Data

33, VENTILATION: - - _ —

A THE STRUCTURAL ENGINEER IS NOT RESPONSIBLE FOR DETERMINING ) Ultiiate Wind Speed: 145 mph

VENTILATION REQUIREMENTS OF CRAWL SPACES, FLOORS AND ) ) L
ATTICS NOR THE MEANS AND METHODS FOR IMPLEMENTING THESE Nominal Wind Speed: . 112 mph
REQUIREMENTS. Risk Cat , : , i

34, WATERPROOFING: isx Lategory: :

A. ANY RENDERING OF NOTES OF WATERPROOFING MEASURES FOR oy . !
BASEMENTS OR HALF BASEMENTS SHOWN IN THESE PLANS WIlERE Wind Exposure; D
A SPECIFIC CONSTRUCTION DETALL IS NOT SHOWN IN THE STRUCTURAL : ; fare ]
DESIGN IS AN ARCHITECTURAL ILLUSTRATION ONLY AND 1§ NOT PART Enclosul? Ciassnﬂgat;op. .Bnciose,d
OF THE STRUCTURAL DESIGN OR THE RESPONSIBILITY OF THE i Internal Pressure Coefficient: 0.18 +-
STRUCTURAL ENGINEER, : e e : -

- ' B. CRICKETS ARE ASSOCIATED WITH THE ARCHITECTURAL FINISHES AND Components and Cladding Design Pressures:

ARE NOT THE RESPONSIBILITY OF THE STRUCTURAL ENGINEER. o d ]
35. FIRE RESISTANT DESIGN : ‘ Roofing Zone 1. +38.0 psfmax,, -60.4 psfmin.
A. FIRERESISTANT DESIGN OF STRUCTURAL ELEMENTS SHALL BE . . . s ; .
INCIDENTAL TO THEIR STRUCTURAL DESIGN AND SHALL BE BASED ) Roofing Zone 2: +38.0 psf max., -105,2 psfmin.
- ON UNDERWRITERS LABORATORY OR GYPSUM ASSOCIATION DESIGN - .
FOR FIRE RATED FLOOR, WALL AND ROOF ASSEMBLIES, Roofing Zone 3: ~155.6 psf min,
36. FLOOD RESISTANT DESIGN: - 3y £ r i anpe o v b
A FLOOD RESISTANT DESIGN OF FLOOD RESISTANT DESIGN OF STRUCTURAL Roofing at Zone 2 Overhangs:  -122.8 psf min.
ELEMENTS SHALL BE INCIDENTAL TO THEIR STRUCTURAL DEIGN AND : Roofing at Zone 3 Overhangs:  -206.6 psf min.
SHALL BE BASED ON THE REQUIREMENTS STATED IN TITLE 44 CFR ‘ i T e AR
SECTIONS 59 AND 60, AND ON THOSE OF THE INDIVIDUAL COMMUNITY Stucco, Ciaddmg, Doors & Windows:
RATING AGENCIES FOR THE GOVERNMENTAL JURISDICTION WHERE THE _ e L .
CONSTRUCTION IS TO BE DONE, Zoned: 4659 psfmax., -71.4 psfmin.
B. HOWEVER , THE STRUCTURAL ENGINEER 1§ NOT RESPONSIBLE FOR o ] L T
IDENTIFYING AND SHOWING ON THE PLANS THE FLOOD ZONE CATEGORY, Zong 5 +65.9 psfinax., -88.2 psfmin,
BASE FLOOD BLEVATION, AND THE FLOOR AND STORY HEIGHTS OF THE :
BUILDING IN RELATION TO THE BASE FLOOD ELEVATION. THIS INFORMATION End Zong Widfh ‘ : 4.00 ft.
1S CONSIDERED ARCHITECTURAL AND SITE RELATHD AND SHALL BE : — §
PROVIDED TO THE STRUCTURAL ENGINEER BY THE CONTRACTING CLIENT The Ultimate Wind Speed was usgd fo determme the abovs Component
OR HIS AGENT. and Cladding Design Pressures. .
37. SPECIAL CONSTRUCTION : : : . : _ .
I ALUMINUM STRUCTURAL COLUMNS. All exterior glazed openings shall be protec.tcd from wind-borme debrls as
A, ANY ALUMINUM STRUCTURES SHOWN IN THESE PLANS SUCH AS PORCH
AND POOL ENCLOSURES OR GUARDRAILS AND HANDRAILS ARE FOR per Section 1609.1.2 of the2017FBC.
ARCHITECTURAL ILLUSTRATION ONLY AND ARE NOT PART OF THE
STRUCTURAL DESIGN OR THE RESPONSIBILITY OF THE STRUCTURAL , The site of this building is net subject fo speclal topographlc wind effects
ENGINEER.

B. WHERE THE ALUMINUM STRUCTURE ATTACHES TO THE MAIN STRUCTURE as per Secuon 1 609 1 i ! Of the 201 TFBC
OR IS INCORPORATED IN THE MATN STRUCTURE, SHOP DRAWINGS FOR ——
THESE STRUCTURES SHALL BE PROVIDED TO THE STRUCTURAL ENGINEER : Gcotcch mcal 1nf0 rmation

TO DETERMINE THEIR EFFECT ON THE MAIN STRUCTURE, = — —

IL. SWIMMING PGOLS: Demgn Soil Load Bearmg Capacity 2,000 psf

A. ANY SWIMMING POOL OR HOT TUBS SHOWN IN THESE PLANS ARE FOR e v
ARCHITECTURAL ILLUSTRATION ONLY AND ARE NOT PART OF THE ' Floo d D esign Data
STRUCTURAL DESIGN OR THE RESPONSIBILITY OF THE STRUCTURAL DESIGN, - —_

111 FENCES AND RETAINING WALLS:

A. ANY RENDERING OF FENCES , RETATNING WALLS OR EXTERIOR PLANTERS ~ AE FLOOD ZON E
WHERE A SPECIFIC STRUCTURAL DETAIL IS NOT SHOWN FOR THEIR .

CONSTRUCTION ARE FOR ARCHITECTURAL ILLUSTRATION GNLY AND ARE _ e —— o .
. NOT THE RESPONSIBILITY OF THE STRUCTURAL ENGINEER,

IV. DRIVEWAYS AND WALKWAYS: 0.6 ALLOWABLE STRESS DESIGN USED

A. ANY DRIVEWAYS OR WALKWAYS SHOWN IN THESE FLANS ARE FOR : — i
ARCHITECTURAL ILLUSTRATION PURPOSES ONLY AND ARE NOT PART OF THE . m— - — m— —
STRUCTURAL DESIGN OR THE RESPONSIBILITY OF THE STRUCTURAL ENGINEER. .
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| DRIVEWAY SPEC:

DRIVEWAY NOT IN RIGHT OF WAY AND ALL
SIDEWALKS Y0 BE 4" 3000PS] CONC. W/ FIBERMESH.

DRIVEWAY IN RIGHT OF WAY TO BE 6" 3000 P81
CONCRETE WITH FIBERMESH AND WIRE REINFORCEMENT,

NOTES

AND DRGANIC MATERIAL.

1) THE FOUNDATION SYSTEM FOR THIS PLAN IS
DESIGNED FOR A MINIMUN ALLGWABLE SOIL
BEARING PRESSURE OF 2,000 P.S.F, WITH NO
SOILS REPORT CR INFORMATION PROVIDED,

2} FOOTINGS YO BEAR MIN. 12" BELOW GRADE.

3) FOOTINGS TO BEAR ON UNDISTURBED SOIL

OR FILL COMPACTED TO 95% MOD. PROCTOR
BETWEEN LESS THAN 12° LIFTS. .
4) ALL BEARING SOILS TO BE FREE OF DEBRIS

5) REFER TO STRUCTURAL ENGINEER NOTES,

TERMITE SPECIFICATIONS:

TNSTALL "BORA-CARE” TERMITE PROTECTION
SYSTEM PER MANUF. SPECIFICATIONS

CONCRETE PADS

A 24" X'24" X 20" DEEP
CONC, PADW/3#5
REBAR EACH WAY

30" X 30" X 20" DEEP
CONC. PADW/ 4 #56
REBAR EACH WAY

36" X 36" X 20" DEEP
CONCG. PADW/ 4 #5
REBAR EACH WAY

D) 42" X 42" X 20 DEEP
CONC, PADW/6# 5
REBAR EACH WAY

E ) 48" X 48" X 20" DEEP
CONC.PADW/B#5 -
REBAR EACH WAY

54* X 54" X 20" DEEP
CONC.PADWI7#5
REBAR EACH WAY

787 X 78" X 20" DEEP

" CONC. PADW/I#5
REBARS EACH WaAY
@6"0.C.
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8809 SKYMASTER DR.
NEW PORT RICHEYFL. 34654
727-842-5100

RICH ALLEN PROFESSIONAL ENGINE
richallenpe@gmail.com

CONSTRUCTION SERVICES
P.E. #56920 C.A. #9542

M ALLEN ENGINEERING &

86" 150"

BEOE @FOGEEEE

META24 TYPICAL
H3 TYPICAL

H10A TYPICAL

3 PLY 14" LV.L. W/2 ROWS
7" SDS SCREWS @ 127 0.C.

HUCQ 412-8DS

4X4P.T. COL W ABU44
W/ (2) MTS16 TO BEAM

7* X 7" VERSALAM COL. W/

(4) €316 EACH COLUMN TO

BEAM W/ (2} HTT6 TO FOUNDATION

@ EACH COLUMN

4 PLY LV.L. BEARS ON CMU WALL W/
MOISTER PROTECTION - 6" MIN.BEARING

W HTTS TO CMU,

5 114" X 5 114" VERSALAM COLUMN W/ (2)
CS16 TO LVL. BEAM W/ HTTS TO FOUNDATION

3.5 X 525" VERSALAM COLUMN W/(2}
CS16 TO GIRDER WY HTTS TO FOUNDATION

§X 6 P.T. COLUMN W/ (2) CS16 TO BEAM
W/ HTTS TO FOUNDATION
WRAP BEAM CORNERS W/ 2 CS16'S

15'4"

0"

188"

P T T LAE

AE.CS.18044 MODEL 3447

SCALE 1/8"=1-Q"

I;
é ! Lus210 p
o . > 1
- Z * !
= 1 : METATE—~ l
8- N g 5
3 b i L 3
‘‘‘‘‘ [T = Nl ’
& : l 2PLY 134" X 12" LV.L.
. H o ; Wi/ 2 ROWS 1/4° X 3.57
LSS | e 1 e Q| Sy 1 S i 24" FLOOR TRUSSESI. } SDS SCREWS
g | i AT 24" O.C,
y —] —h . =i l
Ol I
& s
S i : | = | 5 m%@é# ;‘4
1 \META 16 L i O ool B 1 S 4 et e S ol
. ! » 1|l : 4l - i a
Z g | s | el Jf il N 8
5 H ' H, I I § O o] F11 (A | o | T 2
] o (& q H l{‘) H = 5 :; N b R ﬁ
724" FLOOR TRUSSES 2 Zo : Yz : P 3 :
AT 24" Q.C. 3 E :‘5 E Hl -EJ s é g # LOL
i =3 ; \ O i ELEVATOR p ) . Cy| 2 5
i P | : SHAFT g z \ e g
1 ] : " ! = o ) i -
i l [T} . (&
o4 a z & © . §o
TE|l ! ! i Z 5y
s : i . 2y
—— E,’ ‘: ‘ U] '-E
&
= T ] i r = r T T a Iy "
ALL AT 16" O.C. N\
Wi MSTAM36 EACH FACE , MBHA
EACH STUD TO CMU
88" 220

NOTE: INSTALL MOISTURE BARRIER

BETWEEN MASONRY ¢ UNTREATED WOOD

IMPORTANT NOTE: ;

THIS FRAMING PLAN 18 DIAGRAMMATIC IN NATURE AND

15 PROVIDED FOR ILLUSTRATION PURPOSES ONLY, TRUES
MANUFACTURER TO PROVIDE S8EPERATE LAYOUT AND TRUSS
COMPONENT DESIGN SIGNED AND SEALED BY A PROFESSIONAI
ENGINEER AND REVIEWED BY P.E. OF RECORD.

PERFORMED THE ATTACHED DESIGN
TO COMPLY WITH 145 MPH ULTIMATE
WIND LOADS AND IT 1S IN COMPLIANCE|
WITH SECT. 301 OF THE 2017 FLORIDA
RESIDENTIAL BUILDING CODE

|

Ay

v

H0-00-IISAFETY HARBOR

05-10-18'
107-20-18]

J7-24-18;

aere ool || CSCJESSE AVE.

DEEB FAMILY ){rLanpate Y|INVENTORY LOT 2

HOMES, LTD.
%400 RIVER CROSSING BLD.

727-376-6831

- NEW PORT RICHEY. FL. 34655

FLOOR TRUSSES
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- TYPICAL 2ND FLOOR HEADER DBL. 2 X 12 SYP W/ S ) 58
® H10A TYPICAL ® 2 PLY 16* LY.L, W/ (2) ROWS 16d'S @ 127 O.C. (2) JACKS & (2) KINGS W/ MSTCMG0 EACH STUD PACK ¢ g] m o g‘g
: _ Wi (2) C816 ,§TUD PACK TO HEADER. A 258
LaT2 5 STUD CORNER COLUMN W/ (1) MSTGMB0 TO CMU @ Iﬁ&f 10X 1(22) Ly HEADER we ) (R ni E 5 )
POCKET FRAME 5 STUD CORNER COLMN PACK WI (3) 0316 STUD PAGK TO HEADER o
@ 6% 6 PT COLUMN W/ (2) HTS16 & MSTCM80 TO crfu @ e JACKS FOR S\Ev?liﬂa;- @ines w2 B o ohil , = [
® \WRAP BEAM AND COLUMNS WI (2) CS16'S TYP. @ ?gﬁﬂggg’;gﬁgscgét‘gw W/ (2} CS16 o,
. 2 X 6 SYP @ 16" 0.C. LOAD BEARING WALL W/ SP2 O
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ELEG. METER

i
o
COACH LIGHT

MODEL 3447

a

A.E.C.S. 18044

7
-

|

SAFETY HARBOR

A

SCALE 1/8" = 1'-0"

w

ELECTRICAL LEGEND &  5MOKE DETECTOR | CARBON
4 SwolepoLESWITGH : JONOXIDE DETEGTOR o
FLOOD LIGHT s REcRICAL .. \
4z  DOUBLE FOLE SWITCH . H PANEL M \
i
$3°  THREEWAY SWITCH _ i
[ | FLUORESCENT LIGHTING \
§1 FOURWAY SWITCH | ] \
:
408 DAWIER SIITCH .JJ_—“-LJ_—UJ_% TRACK LUGHTING / .\
!
,(:). CERING FIXTURE l- : -
) !
SCOUNGE ( WALL HOUNTED } i @ ; !
FXTURE [ @ g g % : '
4 110YOLTDUPLEX OUTLET - '5‘5% (H) : |
o€ H 1
110 VOLT SPUT SWITEHED OUTLET IE OO BELL GHRES 8 | l
. H
&  CROUND FAULTINTERRUPT & .y H .
1
JWP VIATER PRODF W GROUND FAULT ::; H |
H
&  20voLTOUTST o DISPOSAL H l‘
'
@  SPECIU. SERVICES OUTLET U]  0iSCONNECT $WITCH ! ;
!
. 3 :
V. CASLE OUTLET [57]  Previre sPeaxer ¢ : '/
TELEPHONE CABLE DUTLET i i
- . HMCTION BOX H : é
@ reccssEDUGHTING X L NG ie . T T T o NE g T /g
{7)  mHeRMOSTAT i Re
@ WATER PROOF t .
RECESSED LIGHEHG () LOWVOLTAGE LIGHTING :
" L]
@ samEA INTERCOM SYSTEM E/
¢- BATH FAN W/ LIGHT - . pE  GARAGE DOOR PUSHBUTTON fi
3 [
:
i
i
i
\'.
; i
3 1
I3 [
H [
- !
i FRbwire i
H [
: P

7-24-18;

seTeTaoTs| 105 0 JESSE AVE.

[04-26-18)

105-10-18"
Y7=20-1%l

&
1
UNLESS OTHERWISE NOTED
1. ELECTRICAL OUTLET HEIGHTS MEASURED FROM F INISHED FLOOR 4. ELECTRICAL PLAN IS INTENDED FOR BID PURPOSES ONLY. ALL WORK SHALL
TI0 CENTERUINE OF THE BOX TO BE 18" AF.F.{ GENERAL ) BE DONE iN STRICT ACCORDANCE WITH THE NATIONAL ELECTRICAL CODE, LATEST
KITCHEN a2 EDITION BY A LICENSED ELECTRICAL CONTRACTOR WHO SHALL BE RESPONSIBILE
BATHROOM 42 FOR THE INSTALLATION & S1ZING OF ALL ELECTRICAL, WIRING & ACCESSORIES.
LAUNDRY 36" WASHER/ 24" DRYER/ WALL OUTLETS 457 5. SMOKE DETECTORS SHALL BE IN AGCORDANGE WITH THE
EXTERIOR WATERPROOF @ 127 FLORIDA BUILDING CODE, SECTION 907.2
GARAGE GFI@ 45" : 6, PROVIDE AFCI { ARG FAULT INTERRUPTERS ) IN ALL BEDROOMS
RANGE 2200V @ 4" PER NEC, SECTION 210-12
2, ALL TRIM PLATES AND DEVICES TO GANGED WHERE POSSIBLE 7. ALL RECEPTICALS TO BE TAMPER PROOF PER SECT. 406.11
3 ELECTRICAL SWITGHES TO BE AT 42" CENTERLINE AFEF.

DEEB FAMILY [PLaNDaTE Y[INVENTORY LOT 2

HOMES, LTD.

NEW PORT RICHEY, FL, 34655

727-376-6831

9400 RIVER CROSSING BLD.

N

FIRST FLOOR ELECTRICAL PLAN




3

‘¢'O@@AH@@9;9:@=@: £ &

ELECTRICAL LEGEND ©  swoepeseorontcaRsoN
SINGLE POLE SWTCH MONOXIDE DETEGTOR
DOUBLE POLE SWITCH FLGOOLIGHT
Eﬁim:g;gi” ‘ FLUORESCENT LIGHTING
DIMMER SWITCH el TRACK LIGHTING
CENING FIXTURE

SCOUNCE [ ¥ALL MOUNTED }
FIXTURE

118 VOLT DUPLEX OUTLET ﬁ}
110 VOLT SPLIT SWITCHED QUTLEY Ig
GROUND FAULT INTERRUPT &
VIATER PROCF W/ GROUND FALLT o'ols;
220VOLT OUTLET o
SPECIAL SERVICES OUTLET H
T.¥. CABLE QUTLET
TELEPHONE CABLE GUTLET
RECESSED LIGHTRIG @
WATER PROCF
RECESSED LIGHTING O
BATH FAN

BATH FAN W/ LIGHT

(Cx(e ) CEILING FAN

DOOR BELL CFHEMES
DOCR BELL

BISPOSAL
DISCONNECT SWITCH

PREWIRE SPEAKER

' JRCTION BOX

THERMOSTAT

LOWY VOLTAGE LIGHTING
INTERCOM SYSTEM

BARAGE DOOR PUSK BUTTON

MODEL 3447

E @EWIRE ‘:"'.k" """"" s,
N\

A.E.C.S. 18044

0

A

UNLESS OTHERWISE NOTED
1. ELECTRICAL OUTLET HEIGHTS MEASURED FROM FINISHED FLOOR .
TIO CENTERLINE OF THE BOX TO BE 18" AF.F. ( GENERAL }

KITCHEN 42"
BATHROOM 42"
LAUNDRY 36" WASHER/ 24" DRYER/ WALL OUTLETS 457

EXTERIOR WATERPROOF @ 2"
GARAGE GFl @ 45"
RANGE 20V @ 4"

2. ALL TRIM PLATES AND DEVICES TO GANGED WHERE POSSIBLE
3, ELECTRICAL SWITCHES TO BE AT 42" CENTERLINE AF.F.

4. ELECTRICAL PLAN IS INTENDED FOR BID PURPOSES ONLY. ALL WORK SHALL
BE DONE IN STRICT ACCORDANCE WITH THE NATIONAL ELECTRICAL CODE, LATEST
EDITION BY A LICENSED ELECTRICAL CONTRACTOR YWWHO SHALL BE RESPONSIBILE
FOR THE INSTALLATION & SIZING OF ALL ELECTRICAL, WIRING & ACCESSORIES.

5. SMOKE DETECTORS SHALL BE IN ACCORDANCE WITH THE
FLORIDA BUILDING CODE, SECTION 907.2

6. PROVIDE AFCI { ARC FAULT INTERRUPTERS } IN ALL BEDROOMS
PER NEC, SECTION 210-12

7. ALt RECEPTICALS TO BE TAMPER PROOF PER SECT. 406.11

SAFETY HARBOR

SCALE 1/8" = 1'-0"
INVENTORY LOT 2
e ool | 1050 JESSE AVE.

™~

)

-10-18
107 20-TRI
J07-24-18

DEEB FAMILY )[rLANDATE

HOMES, LTD.
9400 RIVER CROSSING BLD.
727-376-6831

NEW PORT RICHEY, FL. 34655

.

SECOND FLOOR ELECTRICAL
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VENT TIRU ROOF 2] E
DISTANCE FROM GRYER TC o
2 ROWS S NATLS AT 50 VENT NOT TOEXCEED 25 4 o & s
o , ~ |258 3
SIMPSON SPHA ggg“gfg;;’lggm EACH - - et < B 2 3
E i -t =
. SEE FLR PLAN FOR H E )
or 03 G W) TO? PLATE SPLICE s = sy 4 K g
; A1) CENTER BETWEEN STUDS en a7z 8y 8
NOTE: :311!:3\3[5 EACHENG GWS 1Gd NAILS AT 3 0.C. LANSON BOX 6 MY, SPACING o BR E =
INSTALL WEDOE ANCHORS wg‘rmgu'op'rormsm PLATE : seLIce i : ’_1 ES® 22, E
AND 24 D.C. BETWEEN EXD ANCHORS. - B
- MROWSIE ] STMPSON SPHI LOWER SPLICE GVER 5TUD Wr3 m % ; é 2B % %
RATLS AT 16 0.~ 164 EACH ${DE OF SFLICE. DRYER YENT = E e “SPa5
o -
LOAD BEARING OR ———)e Q z[-'gg g?i'ﬂ
EXTERIOR WALL . DRYERBOX H¥sn g % o '§
3% 5.Y.E. DIA. STUDS AT 16" O.C. MODEL 425 O =S En
@CSISX 26 W (1) . j Q 5 2l
_ L63 MAILS AT ——— _| 1CIMAILS EACHEND, u O
—— 22= /_.2 X STUD & OC.(YT) i EACH END OF HEADER ] -
S el . 2 X 4 TRIVMER ) | 8 o
N 29 X P T.STUD SINGLE2 XA MM . w e <L
SEUD(TYP) ; =
N A veR LD CELL e~ . Q2 e oLzg
h il k -+ @ 338
X WEDGE < . . - ik ITOP PLATE SPLICE DETAILJ wiEa
d E 578" X & WEDGE ANCHOR - jLoh
3%‘3{'{3}1“{}}' (] '—"\\ ) o ATH 0L WINUT & STMPSON SHIl . (212X 4 STUDS(TYP) TYPICAL LAUNDRY PLUM. WALL I o I£5- 3 =
AND 7" SQWASHES i i ¥ SQWASHER EACH FLY (TYP3 oo SZIOR
. \ | ~—2XP.T.PLATE i~ t&) = Zu
BIRETTTR - AR e — [EEgze
. 1 1 . . - =
: = [a, . €=
D en— . GABLE END REINFORCEMENT v EuEgS
PRI BEPRILPN (TYFICAL, NOT TOSCALE) s ErsRg®
PR RPN il GRADE %m. BOTIOM PLATE MANUFACTURED TRUSSES O Bas ‘é’ .
s WORTWEEINEEIN QLTI Txd s TOLAY FLAT CROSSING « Bizion
e g A . TRUSS BTN CHORDS FASTENED ﬁ o320
PSSO ooy il R L CREWs £A INTERSECT, o™ 18 . [i209E
PN . 4 %H_JO%B
~
7 & 4 BRACING T ’————\
FASTEN DIAGONAL BRAQP TO b <~
‘: " OOD STU_B CONNECTION 2°x 4" TOP PLATE BETWEEN TRUSSES
TYPICAL LOAD BE N N TOP & BTM_CHORD
TO MASONRY W ALL HEADER DETAIL N L— ¥ :
: &
\ &=
& _Dx. 0 L 4. 'o, 4- _ou —
PLAN OF BOTTOM CHIORD LAYOUT Lol DlAdoAL

Gt
FASTENTOPRLATE W 2 ON BOTTOM
Sl JHRUTACK OF TRUSs - CTIORD

%ﬁ

ROOFING INSTALLED
PER MFR SPECIFICATIONS

SAFETY HARBOR

. PRECAST "UP LINTEL W 1-35 CONT. iX¢
2000 PS| CONC. 49 OPNGS. 6-0” & OVER.

— - ]

reTETrsTR| | 1050 JESSE AVE.

PRECAST "I {INTEL AL OPERINGS
UNDER 647 (N0 CONC, DR ST REQD)
LNO. HURRICANE ANCHORS - 24" (2 SVE) TOP PLATES
" HOOY ol AC1330257 MO, 2-THI(ESVE) TOPTLA STRAP ENDS W/ STI8 WOOD TO-WOOD
7 I 1 r———ﬁ LAy - - MSTAMIE WOOD TO MASONRY h
j sk TYP, BOXD BEAM JACK TABLE
% EEEE b Rk TEr L = TYT.BONDBEA ‘
[ T Botk 25 4+ fvp sTUlls AT 16 B PROVIDE JACKS @ BACH END AS FGLLOWS
¥ _..L I ,c,‘ﬂmx/ VARIES Ly ey (3 WHEN OFNGS ARE GREATER THEN 4.07
O iy LAB 35 . () WHEN O7NGS ARE QREATER THEN 647
: l (ACT 530 : (1) WHEN DPNTS ARE GREATER THEX -0° ——171
I I - I a Y BUTLESS THAN 10+4" o] cobal oo
: P! ) & . —{ —g—{
REBAR BOTH SIDES FOR [ | i I ST, 50 DEGREE RN B = i 1R 1
- - o YP AT 24708 . GARAGE DOORS 6 FEET TN WIDTH MO =
OPENTNGS ANGLE B P81, I SHATL HAVE |45 VERT ON EA. SIDE HORIZONTAL TRACE R A 38 L)
2'X4" P.T.BASE FLATE : DOORS GREATER THAX 6 FEET SHALL M&couuﬁaaawce A
: AVE 243 VERT EA, SIDE CELLS_ 5 1, o oo
ARE TOBE FILTED W/ 3000 FSICONCRETE P pr— 5 =l
.

" L2'sg" Wi 1 147 BEND

10 HOOK
E\T[?‘xo VE SLAB

{ACL53)

-
[_ CONC. Wii 25 DIA
. I I | r J RFBAR MIN. LAF 257
| [ | oo [TYPICAL 1 ST, INT. BEARING WALL_U.N.0. |
-
.
3

—
A
s
|-

N - T e - e = g T - ' B n
[v 5k s Sad e W e A

a

SIMPSON SPI W/ 6104 % 112
9~ X & ANCHOR BOLT W/ 2" WASHER

AT24°0C,

DEEB FAMILY }[PLaNpATE JfINVENTORY LOT 2

I INDICATES FILLED
i— CELL FROMPTR. TO UPLIFT CAPACTLY PER 25° = 13504 NO SCALE
. I DEAM WITIE 1 85 - — —f ] ANCTIOR BOLT USE 2° DIA.
(WITH RGOF LOAD APPLIED) EOE B I 1727 % 6° W7 1 14" BEND - .

BAR MIN, LAP 25° R :{'s ] L ab WL BED BY L5 WASHER @ 17° OC.

I I I I I ‘ i J ;‘\S‘J%G > ,.? Wk g },—/‘Jj‘z BY 113" WASHER @ 32° OC. ’ T -
; D Lo |4 e

{ ] | { | | | i ‘:r— Gy, : CONNECTOR LEGEND . E | prwooo e g
I l l I | I I J SEAPSON SP2 W/ 6300 5 12 ; E 3
- : - — O
1 | [ i I l N (4) SIMPSON ESTAZS WIIE-102 g@%ﬁ%&‘%ﬂ,\%ﬂu T'x6 FT WD.JAMB -
I : | TYP. DOWEL 25°W/ W}rﬁs}r‘ 3 = ~ @R
1110 FROM TRISSS TOTOP PLATE PR LOAD DESION GARAGEDOOR W E
E =]
E—q
g

9400 RIVER CROSSING BLD.

T27-576-6831

wna?g;\f Rgﬁr\& 10" HOOK Lﬁﬁﬂl& STMPSON LTT208 Wr 10-E6d AN 3787
CONT. MiN. LAP 25" {ACL315) FOR LOCATIONS ROD HEAD Elrims g:_g\a %?é-*g"rs
(ONLY AP7) N
i [GARAGE DOOR CONNECTION DETAIL I

MIN. 12" BELOW GRADE -
- LPLIFT ANT RCUF LOAD APFLIED)

|EJOCK WALL/REINFORCEMENT J

OEEREE

CONST. DETAILS




EXISTENG MASONRY
BOND BEAM

PRILL & EPOXY
) VENIMUM EMBEDMENT §
CFIL TG BEFLELY GROUTED I SMPSONSEF HIGH STRENGTH EPOXY

\B?.m & EFOXY
MENTHELM FMIEOMENT 3.‘

SIMPSON SET HIGH STRENGTHEPCXY

TYP. RETROFIT VERT, DOWEL CONDITION

NOTE:
DOWELS ARE PLACED INCORRECTLY OR MISTAKEINLY ELIMENATED,
TH SLAB W/ §” MISIMUM

MISSING DOYELS: WIHERE FOOTING
REPLACE DOWEL AT PROPER LOCATION W/ GRADE 405 BAR INSTALL
EMBEDMENT. USE EPOXY GROUT,

MISSTNG ANCHOR BOLTS AT BEARING WALL:

EXTERIOR BEARING WALL:
™ ADDITION TO FHE GENERAL PLACEMENT REQUIREMENTS:

1) 58" DIAMETER x 6" EMBEDMENT SIMPSON TITEN HD ANCHORS SPACED A MAXIMUM OF 24" 0.C.

INTERIQR BEARING WALL:
TS ADDITION TO THE OENERAL PLACEMENT REQUIREMENTS:

1) 5% DIAMETER x
RESISTING UPLIFTLOADS OR 3 12" E!

& EMBEDMENT SIMPSON TITEN HD ANCHORS SFACED A MAXMUM GF 24° OC.IF
MBEDMENT AT 48" (.C. TF RESISTING GRAVTTY LOADS

-$P2 HU] OR%[CANE CLIP
AT EVERY AT EVERY TRI}SES
VERTICAL STUD AT (212" X4 CONT,

TOP OF §TUDS. TOP PLATE

27 X4 MIDFT
A —

2* X 4" SYP STUDS —
@e"0.C.

172" SLEEVE ANCHOR
@24 0.C. W3 34"
MIN SLEEVE
EMBEDMENT, W/ 27

WSH 1093 SQUARE
WASHER

g

2-#5 RODS

BEARING PARTITION

STRAP BACH TRUSS
{SEE ROOF PLAN FOR TYPE)

FRAME QUT TO
BLOCK EDGE
| STUD ANCHORING:
h STUD TO TOP PLATE:
SIMPSON SPHY

e 2 X 4SPF@16°C.C. TO 48" HIGH

e

142" PLYWOOD SHEATHING
" W B NAILS G ¥ O,

ZRAPT, smeme
SIMPSON SPH4
LINTEL ORTIE e
BEAM \V/ ) 25 REBAR 4. #30 5% X 5" WEDGE
H- i ANCHORS @ 24 G.C.
H—=F (2) MSTMIE
H EACHSTUD
H O g M WALL
| KNEEWALL NTS. |

] P

fAtrs

&

U-1L
) 1_[ L1

@™o

- 1 N
@ EALAMINATIONS (3) =4 LAMINATIONS
Wi(1) ROW OF STAGGERED WX1) ROW OF STAGGERED
10 COMMON WIRE NAILS 304 COMMON WIRE NAILS
(D=0.143, L=3") OR EQUAL {D=0.207, 1= 172" OR EQUAL
NOTES:

1) ADJACENT NAILS ARE DRIVEN FROM OPPOSITE
SIEES OF THE COLUMN

2) ALL NAILS PENETRATE AT LEAST 34 CF THE
THICKMESS OF THE LAST LAMINATION

3} EACH 304 COMMON NALL MAY BE REPLACED Wi(2)
164 COMMON NAILS, {ON8 INTO EACH QUTSIDE FACE
OF BALC. SAME NUMBER OF ROES, SAMR SPACING)

4 FOR, 4-PLY, PROVIDE 14" DIA X 5 12 LAG SCREWS OR EQUAL
(SPACE AS SHOWN FOR 3-PLY)

$) FOR 5-PLY, PROVIDE 114" DIA.X 7" L.AG SCREWS OR EQUAL
(SPACE AS SHOWN FOR 3-PLY)

6) REFER TO ND$ SECTION 153 FOR ADDITIONAL INFORMATION

3

&

1 L2

—L—N

f

(3) x6"LAMDIATIONS

Wi(2) ROW OF STAGGERED
304 COMMON WIRE NAILS
(0=0207, L=4 12"} OR EQUAL

TYP, NAILING SCHEDULE FOR BUILT-UP COLUMNS

MODEL 3447

A.E.C.S. 18044
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GEas eigl
G238 gERs
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jUEﬁ.
\ J

M DEEB FAMILY ){PLANDATE )

EREBY CERTIFY THAT | HAVE
PERFORMED THE ATTACHED DESIGN
TO COMPLY WITH 145 MPH ULTIMATE
WIND LOADS AND IT IS IN COMPLIANCE|
WITH SECT. 301 OF THE 2017 FLORIDA

N

INVENTORY LOT 20
[orTeTarorsere|| 1650 JESSE AVE.

SAFETY HARBOR
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NEW PORT RICHEY, FL, 34655

9400 RIVER CROSSING BLD,
T27-376-6831
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R-38 INSULATION <t E 25 wH .
en |82z83 si 2
i DIMENSIONAL COMPOSITE SHINGLES INSTALL E £E% B E =
PER MFGR, RECOMMENDATIONS, OVER o] Re® Z2.b
SEEELEV |5 #30 FELT MEMBRANE OVER &5 %‘ © 3 2529
S 716" 0SB ROOF SHEATHING W/ CLIPS HEbs Y895
N W 8d RINGSHANK @ 4" 0.C. BOUNDRY AND alz = 5 g a2 E 33
k - EDGES AND 6" 0.C. IN THE FIELD WITH A SETBACK o = L an B7RE
TS OF 5 0" FROM ALL EDGES. 38 g ol
\ ‘% ] SEE ROOF PLAN FOR STRAP TYPE 2 S
S SO SV Vi, " (00" TOPOFBLOCK. | ___ @ T
"Wy SEE ELEVATIONS FOR WALL HEIGHTS ZE%o
2 GEILNG 80— | s ; ' -« | 23ig
2 X ¢ SPRUCE SUB FASCIA < felEed
CONNECTOR TABLE 1X4 P.TNALE W/ 3/4 X 4 MIRATEC OVER - g 5 232~
. 34X 8 MIRATEC . & L-:EoR
! g CONT. VENTED ALUM. SOFFIT gl TE-EN
FLORIDA PRODUCT v EEw2E
SMPSOR N 22511 ' g o ExSEL
142" DRYWALL, 5d NAIL§—————*] : BAR CONT. MIN LAP 25° 3000 PSI CONG N fEwEge
7" 0.C. EDGES 12" O.C. FIELD ] kEess
. [
b ety IN NAILER Y § g Qg’s
: GURTAIN NAI : . .
He lsale 1'% 6 P.T, @ WINDOWS V @5 .@ﬁ g g »
ton i 1X8P.T.@S.GD. ‘ __ PRECAST "U" LINTEL, W/ 1 # 5 ROD s flirSz2E
LSTALS 524 1X 4 P.T. @ SIDES & BOTTOM TF OVER &' 0" SPAN UN.O. <ﬁ CLEES
1 8TA24 §03524
SP1 1035844
SP2 1045842 rc_ﬁ
HTS 2} 1045823 (1) #5 REBAR DOWNROD FOOTING BARATSATVOL e |
e ousgt TO LINTEL (FILLED CELL) LOCATION s G TOBLOCRING - [
13 1042511 AS SHOWN CN FLOCR PLAN , FAGH END X ome .
MSTAMZS 147349 MIN LAP 267, USE 3000 P.8.1. : 26 SUBFASCIA Q E Q
MSTAM 11473.18 . )4
MSTCWED 11473.19 .
Sﬁ‘fx m;ls - ALUM FRAMED WINDOW W/ SCREEN GADLE END '_IZ"—_J‘ >"‘ 4
apis 1045847 . RS . m =
HTT4 114982 O 7]
HITS 114562 2
ABUES 102496 H E
tecs téres _ WINDOW STOOL : Z E .ﬁ
AT 167 O.5. _ * NG Sil A — &
R-FOIL- R 4.1 OVER : 8 X 8 X 16 CONG, BLOGK ] \3
FURRING STRIFS TEXTURED FINISH ON CONGRETE BLOCK “te L=
£ % 4 P.T. BASE NAILER REFER TO ELEY SHEET - r — \
WOOD BASE ' : : ;;‘
: | : GABLE END OVERHANG = I
. . - =
e - [ I R g
} : G QU EF. VERTICAL 010d 00p 90
e e s e e e . SHEATHING % OIS Sl <
P .“Qm .‘em .“Q-; ."Q} - GRADE __/ | e B [
3 Jor oa s A s F i [V e
. '4"“4?"‘4?“‘4 24" A g\joc
TYP, DOWEL MIN LAP fa . fo g ] , O - QSIS
. TR
257 TO VERT #5 REBAR Wt h E ] __STICK MEMBRANE )
I 2 .. & -
r, L, Nt - B
RSN . ,/ TPO-60 MIL. > O =8
1 . e ad
14" : — 2R
[~ i < el /o) % &
8
m ol e 8
, m = 283
N . | 1@ O 228
_ . STD. GALV. o) fa T8 E o
' TYPICAL ONE STORYWALL SECTION FLASHING =~ § a )
e TS .
_ ————] i
TERMITE SPECIFICATIONS: SET J-CHANNEL, AT Ngoor %
6" WITH TILE ROOF SHEATHING o)
INSTALL "BORA-CARE" TERMITE PROTECTION SYSTEM ‘
PER MANUF'. SPECIFICATIONS STD. FLASHING DETAIL .U _
’ e
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/2" HS DRYWALL CLG. —

H6 TRUSS
T0 STUD

1/2" DRYWALL

P.T. BOTTOM
PLATE

20 X 20" CONC.
FTG. W/(3) #5 BARS
CONT. TYPICAL

SEE SHEET 10 FOR SOFFIT
AND FASCLA INFORMATION Wi
Y Y
R-19 WALL
INSULATION ——
.
z 2X6 SYP STUDS
& @ 16" 0iC
I
3 .
g
o :
g
12" SHEATHING
% VWisd NAILS @ 4* OIC
z ;
11}
uw
(4]
_HBSTUD
) ¥ TO TRUSS
+ ¥__ e
% 2X4 RIBBONS
] WEEP SCREED
1 o TERIMREEET
i MOISTURE BARRIER ——
N
DEL TOP PLT. .
WisPz . 8 CMU TYPICAL-
[
it 5/8" CEMENTITIOUS
. x FIN. OVER GONG. BLK.
__ 26 SYP STUDS 2 .
@ 16" O/C S
g
[t
112 DRYWALL z
[N
w
. &
| ~R-19 WALL
INSULATION
4" X 4" INSPECTION
58" X 8" ANCHCR BOLTS PORT AT FILL GELL H
/" iz WASHER @ 24" OC LOCATIONS TYP. \

172" BHEATHING W/CLIPS
W/Bd NAILS @ 4" O/IC

1AW ASTM D657

COMPACTED SOIL FILL TO BE PLACED
IN LESS THAN 12 LIFTS & COMPACTED
TO 95% OF MODIFIED PROCTOR

STANDARD

GRADE F

FTG. WI(3) #5 BARS
CONT. TYPICAL

CLG. INSULATION
(SEE SPECS.)

1/2* H3 DRYWALL CLG.
DBL 2X6 TOP PLATE WISPHS

1/2° DRYWALL
=—+MID-POINT
BLOCKING
34" T & G PLYWOOD
FLOORINGYV! 8d RING
SHANK NAILS @ 87
s/ SENEEE
META 24
28" D SYSTEM 42
ENG. WOOD
FLOOR TRUSSES
. (SEE FLOOR
— TRUSS LAYOUT
A FOR SPAGING)

> §* KNOCK-OUT

BLOCK Wi{1)#5
BAR CONT, EACH
COURSE

1X2 P.T FURRING
@ 16" 0lC

R-FOIL R 5.0 OVER
FURRING STRIPS -

1) #5 VERT.REBAR [N CONC,
FILLED CELLS (SEE FND. PLN.
FOR LOGATIONS)

112" DRYWALL

ON PAPER BAGKED METAL LATH OVER TYVEK
(OR EQUIVALENT} VINYL VAPOR BARRIER ON
EXTERIOR WOOD SHEATHING.

@ 718" STUCCO FINISH PER ASTKS C-926-11a

4" 3000 P.5.). CONC, SLAB REINF. 90 DEGREE .
wIFIBERMESH OVER 6 MILL HOOK : 413000 P.5.l. CONG. SLAB REINE.
POLY VAPOR BARRIER ON MECH. . - wIFIBERMESH OVER 6 MILL

24V X 20° CONC. POLY VAPOR BARRIER ON MECH.

COMPACTED SOIL FILL TQ BE PLACED
IN LESS THAN 12°LIFTS & COMPAGCTED
TQ 95% OF MORIFIED PROCTOR

1AW ASTM D1557 :

@ 2-STY INTER. FRAME BRNG. WALL _

FLOOR TRUSSES PARALLEL

@ TYP. 2-STORY WALL SECT.

MODEL 3447

A.E.C.S. 18044

TYPICAL TWO STORY WALL SECTION

T
ot
s
c:Eg 3
& .
Ly
i1k
9053 £52d
ERES ot
zﬁgg‘é’s%ﬁ
H@ <% ERY
gookj
j()am
\ y

o

ZWQ s

O Z=

2aZe

[ r=3=1e]
WaFe “
= = By
TEREY:
uI:Ogo.
Eokz)®
Ehg2Eg
:g:(r-':u_ﬂ
LWwroos
EESZ5@)
WO w™da
oW E <o
LELEbED
@OEJWEB hE:
UES2Ern 5o

Lf-EE2Hy Hicg

|

1030 JESSE AVE.,
SAFETY HARBOR

INVENTORY LOT 2

\
> A
(e
Ny
{
=]
ool og ook 40|
— Lo’ ss L
1 1 1] 1] 1
O\ o=t
S
RESSS

DEEB FAMILY |[PLANDATE

B 4%
S
=
3 B
T §ay

s




[ ss._a&cmwﬂshﬁc M. cesgsr -z wamYe - on) A -“ nm“:wmlmw ) .

19-THarLTL 2=<| 3 NOIS -0Z- e :

59%€ "LL ATHOLE LHOd 43N ! . S0 =50 coone 1t oy L2

i : 1 LIOd
gaﬂw*mqéagu _MMH . A DS Y A TS JOdIVH ALHAV m —wToc,oﬁ [31-92-F70} 14 DAISSO¥0 TIATE 0096
b o aionaarny mom | dear s S o2 Sl "HAV ASSAC 050 [[FELU BTN g1 ‘SHNOH
STDIATAS NOLLDNALSNOD ALYNLLIN Hdlt 5L HLIM ATdINOD CL 1B

(T oNaantoNa Na1y J{ Meissgesrovit s gaoaaa | 0T LO'T AJOLNHANIY|  auvanviaj| ATINVA €990 |

Lyre THAON

PPO8L "S°O'H'V

STTVLIAd ONLLOOA

%
g8
: &
85 &%
=L O
=] =
@@ “H
>3 EH
1 =
< w R.rr
<
Bx &7
2D =R
-
=3 =z
— -

L

[~~2 # 5 REBARS CONT.

"o ' w3 #5REBARS CONT.

14"

TYPICAL ONE STORY (A)

EXTERIOR DOOR RECESS @)

[e——GARAGE -
DOOR.

L
Z

R l SRR P
o .ON. . ‘." r‘-,ll.‘-.:

GARAGE DOOR RECESS (C)

w8l

-
53 N g
NM il a ri 5 Wl 2
5 - : N ; S
B~ <] -4 (=R Fal “N =
& 8 W0l 5 <&= .y g M ong
5} E o =0 =< 1 Hg
S: 8 38 GEz 25 .
o
. £
2 Al
2 .
2 B
3
.,..“«..: . M
vy g
. 19
3 el
v[wf 8 [
5 o
. N .
- -
L <
— s (~)
s, = A «n
=T B = O . =
e Y 3% B T [ .
w o LT - L20) EEN  E- =
if S . \ F ,.“. L 5 o
o ] S T . : : oD S
Zrs | _anu - e e~ -\ Y :
0of B S S 2
- ~‘.\ 1.'1 . N
M . - — E .......,....C.,. ) A
P | T B 3
B = S o8
o m AR m v..,. — m
] 7 m : _ _ m
| 4 el
= .




